

BID TABULATION
Mt. Carmel CDBG Water System Improvements
FIRST UTILITY DISTRICT of HAWKINS COUNTY

Bid Opening Time: 2:00 PM Date: March 2, 2023 Place: 532 West Main Blvd., Church Hill, TN	Name of Bidder:	Merkel Bros. Construction, Inc. 1107 Myers Street Greeneville, TN 37743	Thomas Construction Company, Inc. 9 Wesley Court Johnson City, TN 37601	Norris Brothers Excavating 22 Northside Ln. Crossville, TN 38571	GRC Civil Services 130 Regional Park Drive Kingsport, TN 37660
	Bid Bond:	Travelers Casualty and Surety of America City of Hartford, Connecticut	NO BID	Atlantic Specialty Insurance Company New York, NY	The Hartford One Hartford Plaza Hartford Connecticut 06155

BASE BID											
Item No.	Description	Unit	Est. No.	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total
1	6-Inch SDR 21 PVC Water Line	LF	8,150	\$77.50	\$631,625.00		\$0.00	\$180.00	\$1,467,000.00	\$46.00	\$374,900.00
2	Water Service Line (PEX)	LF	2,530	\$25.00	\$63,250.00		\$0.00	\$168.00	\$425,040.00	\$9.00	\$22,770.00
3	6" Gate Valve	EA	11	\$1,700.00	\$18,700.00		\$0.00	\$2,650.00	\$29,150.00	\$2,917.00	\$32,087.00
4	1" Air Release Valve	EA	7	\$2,500.00	\$17,500.00		\$0.00	\$2,200.00	\$15,400.00	\$3,959.00	\$27,713.00
5	Fire Hydrant Assembly	EA	4	\$7,600.00	\$30,400.00		\$0.00	\$8,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$8,553.00	\$34,212.00
6	2" Blow-Off Assembly	EA	1	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00		\$0.00	\$4,300.00	\$4,300.00	\$7,802.00	\$7,802.00
7	Water Meter Reinstallation ¹	EA	122	\$1,200.00	\$146,400.00		\$0.00	\$900.00	\$109,800.00	\$1,280.00	\$156,160.00
8	Asphalt Roadway Replacement (trench width ²)	LF	215	\$60.00	\$12,900.00		\$0.00	\$42.00	\$9,030.00	\$110.00	\$23,650.00
9	Asphalt Edge of Pavement Replacement (1/2 trench width)	LF	2,475	\$20.00	\$49,500.00		\$0.00	\$28.00	\$69,300.00	\$45.00	\$111,375.00
10	Asphalt Driveway Replacement (trench width)	LF	1,390	\$70.00	\$97,300.00		\$0.00	\$38.00	\$52,820.00	\$45.00	\$62,550.00
11	Concrete Driveway Replacement (trench width)	LF	110	\$90.00	\$9,900.00		\$0.00	\$35.00	\$3,850.00	\$150.00	\$16,500.00
12	Gravel Driveway Replacement (trench width)	LF	260	\$20.00	\$5,200.00		\$0.00	\$29.00	\$7,540.00	\$23.00	\$5,980.00
13	Asphalt Curb Replacement	LF	1,300	\$15.00	\$19,500.00		\$0.00	\$29.00	\$37,700.00	\$10.00	\$13,000.00
TOTAL BASE BID					\$1,106,175.00		\$0.00		\$2,262,930.00		\$888,699.00

DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE NO. 1 - BEECH STREET AND DOVER STREET ³											
Item No.	Description	Unit	Est. No.	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total
1	6-Inch SDR 21 PVC Water Line	LF	1,435	\$77.50	\$111,212.50		\$0.00	\$180.00	\$258,300.00	\$46.00	\$66,010.00
2	Water Service Line (PEX)	LF	375	\$25.00	\$9,375.00		\$0.00	\$168.00	\$63,000.00	\$9.00	\$3,375.00
3	6" Gate Valve	EA	2	\$1,700.00	\$3,400.00		\$0.00	\$2,650.00	\$5,300.00	\$2,917.00	\$5,834.00
4	1" Air Release Valve	EA	2	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00		\$0.00	\$2,200.00	\$4,400.00	\$3,959.00	\$7,918.00
5	Fire Hydrant Assembly	EA	1	\$7,600.00	\$7,600.00		\$0.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,553.00	\$8,553.00
6	2" Blow-Off Assembly	EA	1	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00		\$0.00	\$4,300.00	\$4,300.00	\$7,802.00	\$7,802.00
7	Water Meter Reinstallation ¹	EA	22	\$1,200.00	\$26,400.00		\$0.00	\$900.00	\$19,800.00	\$1,280.00	\$28,160.00
8	Asphalt Roadway Replacement (trench width ²)	LF	20	\$60.00	\$1,200.00		\$0.00	\$42.00	\$840.00	\$110.00	\$2,200.00
9	Asphalt Edge of Pavement Replacement (1/2 trench width)	LF	467	\$20.00	\$9,340.00		\$0.00	\$28.00	\$13,076.00	\$45.00	\$21,015.00
10	Asphalt Driveway Replacement (trench width)	LF	50	\$70.00	\$3,500.00		\$0.00	\$38.00	\$1,900.00	\$45.00	\$2,250.00
11	Concrete Driveway Replacement (trench width)	LF	0	\$90.00	\$0.00		\$0.00	\$35.00	\$0.00	\$150.00	\$0.00
12	Gravel Driveway Replacement (trench width)	LF	50	\$20.00	\$1,000.00		\$0.00	\$29.00	\$1,450.00	\$23.00	\$1,150.00
TOTAL BID DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE NO. 1					\$182,027.50		\$0.00		\$380,366.00		\$154,267.00

DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE NO. 2 - CEDAR STREET ⁴											
Item No.	Description	Unit	Est. No.	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total
1	6-Inch SDR 21 PVC Water Line	LF	1,310	\$77.50	\$101,525.00		\$0.00	\$180.00	\$235,800.00	\$46.00	\$60,260.00
2	Water Service Line (PEX)	LF	550	\$25.00	\$13,750.00		\$0.00	\$168.00	\$92,400.00	\$9.00	\$4,950.00
3	6" Gate Valve	EA	0	\$1,700.00	\$0.00		\$0.00	\$2,650.00	\$0.00	\$2,917.00	\$0.00
4	1" Air Release Valve	EA	3	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00		\$0.00	\$2,200.00	\$6,600.00	\$3,959.00	\$11,877.00
5	Fire Hydrant Assembly	EA	0	\$7,600.00	\$0.00		\$0.00	\$8,000.00	\$0.00	\$8,553.00	\$0.00
6	2" Blow-Off Assembly	EA	0	\$4,000.00	\$0.00		\$0.00	\$4,300.00	\$0.00	\$7,802.00	\$0.00
7	Water Meter Reinstallation ¹	EA	28	\$1,200.00	\$33,600.00		\$0.00	\$900.00	\$25,200.00	\$1,280.00	\$35,840.00
8	Asphalt Roadway Replacement (trench width ²)	LF	55	\$60.00	\$3,300.00		\$0.00	\$42.00	\$2,310.00	\$110.00	\$6,050.00
9	Asphalt Edge of Pavement Replacement (1/2 trench width)	LF	432	\$20.00	\$8,640.00		\$0.00	\$28.00	\$12,096.00	\$45.00	\$19,440.00
10	Asphalt Driveway Replacement (trench width)	LF	90	\$70.00	\$6,300.00		\$0.00	\$38.00	\$3,420.00	\$45.00	\$4,050.00
11	Concrete Driveway Replacement (trench width)	LF	20	\$90.00	\$1,800.00		\$0.00	\$35.00	\$700.00	\$150.00	\$3,000.00
12	Gravel Driveway Replacement (trench width)	LF	80	\$20.00	\$1,600.00		\$0.00	\$29.00	\$2,320.00	\$23.00	\$1,840.00
TOTAL BID DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE NO. 2					\$178,015.00		\$0.00		\$380,846.00		\$147,307.00

BID SUMMARY											
TOTAL BASE BID					\$1,106,175.00		\$0.00		\$2,262,930.00		\$888,699.00
TOTAL BASE BID LESS DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE NO. 1					\$924,147.50		\$0.00		\$1,882,564.00		\$734,432.00
TOTAL BASE BID LESS DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE NOS. 1 & 2					\$746,132.50		\$0.00		\$1,501,718.00		\$587,125.00

I hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate tabulation of bids received at 2:00 p.m. local time on March 2, 2023, at the utility district office, 532 West Main Blvd., Church Hill, TN 37642, for the Mt. Carmel CDBG Water System Improvements.

David L. Jones, P.E., Project Manager
 Tennessee License No. 20224
 CTI Engineers, Inc.
 112 Durwood Road, Suite A
 Knoxville, TN 37922

Bids were not received from the following planholders:
Thomas Construction Company